2. ON channel turns off while fault exists.
3.  Low RON.
4.  Fast Switching Times.
5.  Break-Before-Make Switching.
Switches are guaranteed break-before-make so that input
signals are protected against momentary shorting.
6.  Trench Isolation Eliminates Latch-up.
A dielectric trench separates the p and n-channel MOSFETs
thereby preventing latch-up.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Option2
ADG508FBN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG508FBRN –40°C to +85°C R-16N
ADG508FBRW –40°C to +85°C R-16W
ADG508FTQ –55°C to +125°C Q-16
ADG509FBN –40°C to +85°C N-16
ADG509FBRN –40°C to +85°C R-16N
ADG509FBRW –40°C to +85°C R-16W
ADG509FTQ –55°C to +125°C Q-16
ADG528FBN –40°C to +85°C N-18
ADG528FBP –40°C to +85°C P-20A
ADG528FTQ –55°C to +125°C Q-18
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to T grade part
numbers.
2N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip;
RN = 0.15" Small Outline IC (SOIC), RW = 0.3" Small Outline IC (SOIC).
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
S1
S8
A0
D
ADG508F/ADG528F
A1 A2 EN
1 OF 8
DECODER
ADG528F
ONLY
WR
RS
S1A
A0
DA
ADG509F
A1
S4A
S1B
S4B
DB
EN
1 OF 4
DECODER
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADG508F/ADG509F/ADG528F*
4/8 Channel Fault-Protected
Analog Multiplexers
*Patent Pending.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ADG508F, ADG509F and ADG528F are CMOS analog
multiplexers, the ADG508F and ADG528F comprising eight